
Res. No. 19-251 
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION No. 19-251 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID 
#2019-35, “NW 41 STREET (NW 79 AVE TO NW 87 AVE) 
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS,” TO BACALLAO CONSTRUCTION 
AND ENGINEERING, THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND 
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY AND BACALLAO CONSTRUCTION AND 
ENGINEERING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,922,533.81 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
ALONG NW 41 STREET FROM NW 79 AVENUE TO NW 87 
AVENUE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE 
AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST 
BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE 
NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND 
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN 
FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2019-35 for “NW 41 Street (NW 79 

Ave to NW 87 Ave) Roadway Improvements” (the “Project”), the City received twelve 

(12) bids by the September 20, 2019 deadline with all twelve (12) companies meeting 

the required criteria; and 

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that Bacallao 

Construction and Engineering (BC&E) was the lowest most responsive and responsible 

bidder (the “Contractor”); and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal which includes the Construction 

Contract, ITB #2019-35 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a 

contract for the Project with the Contractor in a not to exceed amount of $2,922,533.81, 



Res. No. 19-251 
Page 2 of 3 

which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, is in the best interest 

of the City.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and Bacallao 

Construction and Engineering (BC&E)  for the Project in an amount of $$2,922,533.81, 

(which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions) a copy of which is 

attached hereto in Exhibit “A”, together with such non-material changes as may be 

acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City 

Attorney, is hereby approved.   

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

construction contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.  

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 

MEMORANDUM 

 

Date:   September 26, 2019 

 

To:   The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

 

Via:   Carlos Arroyo, Public Works Director 

 

From:  Tanya Donigan, Procurement Manager 

 

Subject:   Recommendation ITB No. 2019-35 – NW 41st Street (79-87 Avenue) Roadway 

Improvements 

 

 

This memorandum is to request authorization for the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
BC&E based on the outcome from Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2019-35 – construction of the widening 
along NW 41st Street between NW 79th Avenue and NW 87th Avenue.  
 

Background: 

ITB No. 2019-35 was issued on August 20th, 2019 and advertised on the City’s Website, Vendor Registry 

and on DemandStar. Twenty (20) firms attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting that was held on 

September 5th, 2019. Twelve (12) submittals were received and opened on September 20th, 2019, with 

all twelve (12) firms meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB. Below is a tabulation of 

the prices that were received, verified, and corrected.  

 

Continental Construction USA LLC was deemed the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. 

 

List of Respondents Total 

1) BC & E $2,656,848.95* 

2) JVA Engineering $2,679925.52 

3) General Asphalt $2,707,759.43* 

4) GPE Engineering $2,710,949.60* 

5) Florida Engineering $2,916,847.29* 

6) Continental Construction $3,061,363.85 



7) Condotte $3,285,000.00 

8) Zahlene Enterprises $3,342,563.26* 

9) Metro Express $3,620,634.00* 

10) Lanzo $3,673,061.50* 

11) V. Engineering $3,983,816.50* 

12) DBF Construction $4,232,669.60 

* Corrected based on calculations.  

 

Please see attached back-up material provided. The information contains. 

1. Copy of ITB 

2. Bid Tabulation Sheet 

3. Bid Tally Sheet 

4. Pre-Bid Sign-in Sheet 

 

Recommendation: 

It is the recommendation of the Procurement Manager that the City Council approves the Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with BC&E., to allow the City 
Manager to negotiate with the next lowest responsive, responsible firm successively if an agreement 
cannot be negotiated. 

 

 


























































































































































































































































